

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

ANDY BIGGS, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

HONORABLE KATHERINE COOPER,
Judge of the Superior Court of the State of
Arizona, in and for the County of
Maricopa,

Respondent Judge,

and

JANICE K. BREWER, et al.,

Real Parties in Interest.

Supreme Court

No. CV-14-0132-PR

Court of Appeals, Division One

No. 1 CA-SA 14-0037

Maricopa County Superior Court

Case No. CV2013-011699

**CROSS-PETITIONERS' COMBINED RESPONSE TO *AMICI CURIAE*
BRIEFS OF FIFE SYMINGTON III, ET AL.; ARIZONA HOSPITAL AND
HEALTHCARE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.; AND ARIZONA CENTER FOR
LAW IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST, ET AL.**

**Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

Clint Bolick (021684)

Kurt M. Altman (015603)

Christina Sandefur (027983)

500 E. Coronado Rd., Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 462-5000

Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. This Court should not permit special interests to deprive legislators of their standing to enforce the constitutional supermajority requirement.....2

 A. Legislator Plaintiffs suffered direct injuries to their voting rights.....2

 B. One potential plaintiff should not be allowed to determine the rights of other injured parties.....4

 II. Legislator standing does not open the floodgates for litigation but ensures that Proposition 108 is enforced as the voters intended.....6

 A. Standing to vindicate voting rights does not enable legislators to challenge *all* allegedly unconstitutional acts.....6

 B. Curbing the power of legislative majorities is a feature of Proposition 108, not a fault of legislator standing.....7

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armory Park Neighborhood Ass’n v. Episcopal Cmty. Svcs. in Ariz.</i> , 148 Ariz. 1, 712 P.2d 914 (1985)	2
<i>Biggs v. Cooper</i> , 234 Ariz. 515, 323 P.3d 1166 (App. 2014)	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	10
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	3, 4
<i>Dobson v. State</i> , 233 Ariz. 119, 309 P.3d 1289 (2013).....	3
<i>Fogliano v. Brain</i> , 229 Ariz. 12, 270 P.3d 839 (App. 2011).....	9
<i>Maricopa County v. State</i> , 187 Ariz. 275, 928 P.2d 699(App. 1996).....	7
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	9
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	3, 4
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 36-2901.08	5, 6
Constitutional Provisions	
Ariz. Const. art. IX §§ 22(A)-(B)	10
Other Authorities	
Pub. L. 111-148 § 2001(a)(3)(B)(1)(A).....	5
